
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Friday, 1 November 2019 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 November 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Bye 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 October 2019 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton (P/2019/0616) (Pages 6 - 24) 
 Redevelop main farm site to establish quality farm visitor attraction. 

 
6.   Goodrington Road SW, Paignton (P/2019/0811) (Pages 25 - 31) 
 Installation of a 20 metre high street works pole with 9 antennas, 6 

equipment cabinets and ancillary development. 
 

7.   Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2019/0992) (Pages 32 - 42) 
 Alteration & extension to Emergency Department & associated 

works 
 
 
 



(3) 

8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

9.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 November 2019.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 October 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Doggett, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Loxton and Jacqueline Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Kennedy, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
40. Apologies for absence  

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group and Independent 
Group, the membership of the meeting had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillors Doggett and Loxton instead of Councillors Dart and Manning 
(respectively). 
 

41. Minutes  
 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Hill being present in the Minutes, the minutes 
of the Committee held on 30 September 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)  
 
Consideration of this application was deferred from the meeting at the request of 
the applicant. 
 

43. Wolverton And Mowbray, Asheldon Road, Torquay (P/2019/0323)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion to seven apartments, 
minor demolition and alterations, and formation of one dwelling to the rear, 
together with associated works (revised plans received 09.08.2019). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the final 
drafting of conditions and resolution of any new material being delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 October 2019 
 

 

44. Land To The North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2019/0604)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for up to 73 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except access, new access onto Totnes Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Mike Parkes addressed the Committee against the application and Colin 
Danks addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Kennedy addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds it is non-compliant with Policy 
PNP1(iv) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan which forms part of Torbay 
Council’s Development documents. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the application Councillor Doggett declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a long term member of the RSPB.) 
 

45. Shelley Court Hotel, 29 Croft Road, Torquay (P/2019/0337)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use, regeneration, 
extension and alterations to the former hotel to create 10 one- and two-bedroom 
apartments and 1 house. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and an 
additional condition retaining the pedestrian access to Shedden Hill car park, the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the final drafting of conditions/106 
Agreement, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



 

Application Site Address Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton 

Proposal Redevelop main farm site to establish quality farm 
visitor attraction. 

Application Number  P/2019/0616 

Applicant Torbay Coast & Countryside Trust 

Agent  

Date Application Valid 26.07.2019 

Decision Due date 25.10.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to revised plans 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Planning Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Mr. Alexis Moran  

 

 
 

Site Details 
Occombe Farm is located on the north side of Preston Down Road adjacent to the 
junction with Cockington Road. The site comprises agricultural fields and a complex 
of buildings including barns, farm shop, café and educational facilities.   
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



There a residential properties and an educational facility located to the south-west of 
Occombe Farm on the south of Preston Down Road. The Suttons Seeds Trial 
Grounds s
[...]
010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 
characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 

Page 20



Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
The proposal would result in the improvement of the tourism offer currently available 
on the site and provide additional jobs with minimal impact on the character of the 
area.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations, subject to the use of 
planning conditions. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
Approval: Subject to the conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 
Conditions  
Ecological Mitigation and Enhancement 
The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the Ecological Mitigation 
and Enhancement Strategy within the submitted Ecological Assessment (reference 
P2019-0616-3, received 10.06.2019). 
 
Reason:  To secure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with PolicyNC1 
of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
Drainage 
The development shall be undertaken in full accordance with the approved drainage 
details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of managing flood risk to occupiers in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework, and to comply with Policies ER1 and ER2 of 
the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Bat and bird box details and details of bird feeding stations 
Prior to the f
[...]
vironment 
SS9 – Green Infrastructure 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS11 – Sustainable Communities 
 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TE1 - Tourism accommodation on brownfield sites 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
THW1 - Travel Plans 
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 
THW6 - Cycle storage and changing facilities 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
 

Page 24



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Goodrington Road SW 
Paignton 
TQ4 7JY 

Proposal Installation of a 20 metre high street works pole with 9 antennas, 
6 equipment cabinets and ancillary development. 

Application Number  P/2019/0811 

Applicant EE (UK) Ltd & H3G (UK) Ltd  

Agent Mr Andy Lewis – Maxema Ltd 

Date Application Valid 20/08/2019 

Decision Due date 15/10/2019 

Extension of Time Date 15/11/2019 

Recommendation  That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions 
detailed below. The final drafting of conditions and addressing 
any further material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due to 
the number of objections that have been received. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Site Details 

The site is located on the public footway. The site lies adjacent to Beverly Park and 

Goodrington Road. The site forms part of the built up area, but is not otherwise subject 

to any designations within the Torbay Local Plan. The site lies adjacent to Goodrington 

Road. 

 

Description of Development 

This planning application proposes the installation of a 20 metre high Street Works 

pole with 9 antennas and 6 equipment cabinets and ancillary works. The existing 

monopole would be repl
[...]
to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects 

on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 

HRA: 

Not applicable. 

 

Planning Balance 

The proposed development is for the installation of a 20 metre high Street Works pole 

with 9 antennas, 6 equipment cabinets and ancillary development, alongside the 

removal of the existing telecommunications equipment which would become 

redundant. The proposed development is intended to upgrade the existing 

telecommunications technology and to facilitate for 5G coverage. Subject to the 

planning condition detailed below, no unacceptable material planning harm has been 

identified and the proposal is in accordance with Development Plan policies. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal is acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable harm to the 

character of the area or local amenity; would provide acceptable arrangement in 

relation to flood risk. The proposed development is considered acceptable, having 

regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, and all other 

material considerations.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

Page 30



That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The final 

drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

 

Conditions 

 

Removal of Redundant Equipment 

 

Any of the approved telecommunications equipment which becomes redundant and 

ceases to be used for a period in excess of six months shall be permanently removed 

within a further period of three months. 

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance with Policies DE1 and 

IF1 of the Torbay Local Plan, and Policy PNP1(C) of the Paignton Neighbourhood 

Plan. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

IF1 - Information and Communications Technology 

 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

 

Page 31



 

Application Site Address Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay. TQ2 7AA 

Proposal Alteration & extension to Emergency Department & 
associated works 

Application Number  P/2019/0992 

Applicant Torbay And South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

Agent KTA 

Date Application Valid 30.09.2019 

Decision Due date 30.12.2019 

Extension of Time Date N/A  

Recommendation  Approval 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones 

 

Location Plan –  

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



Site Details 

The application site is part of the larger Torbay Hospital site on the western outskirts 
of Torbay near to the residential areas of Shiphay and Edginswell. The site concerns 
a central area of the hospital complex that currently consists of low level buildings.  
The southern part of the application site is located north of the main reception entrance 
and spreads further north to encompass the existing outpatients’ entrance.  The area 
of the site is approximately 85m by 64m and covers an irregular footprint as illustrated 
on the location plan above. 
 
The site area currently includes one and two storey linked buildings that sit relatively 
close to much taller elements of the hospital, with a number of these buildings being 
from four to six storeys high.  It forms part of the mid/late 20th century grouping of 
buildings, away from the original brick hospital buildings that date from around the 
1920s, and the Grade 2 listed chapel. 
 
In terms of designations the site is within a Critical Drainage Area. 
 
Description of Development 

The proposal seeks to reconfigure and extend the existing Emergency Department to 
provide a facility for improved rapid and comprehensive assessment, diagnostic and 
early treatment service in a co-located area.  The proposed development 
[...]
at outlines that Local Planning Authorities should approach decisions on proposed 
development in a positive and creative way and work proactively with applicants to 
secure developments that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area.  It also furthers that decision-makers at every level should seek 
to approve applications for sustainable development where possible.  There are, for 
the reasons within this report, no substantive reasons to not grant planning permission.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. Final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 

Transport, to include those listed within this report. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
Conditions 

 
1. Construction method statement  
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local planning authority.  The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period.  The Statement shall provide for: 
 
a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors. 
b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials. 
c) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development. 
d) Where necessary the identification of further additional tree protection measures 

Page 40



e) Construction working hours  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local neighbour amenity, in accordance 
with Policies C4 and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
2. Tree Protection 
Prior to the commencement of development tree protection as per the submitted tree 
protection statement ref TH/A394/0719 shall be implemented in full and maintained at 
all times during the construction phase.  Any further tree protection measures and 
arboricultural me
[...]
stainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 

Page 41



SS9 - Green Infrastructure  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
TS1 - Sustainable Development  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
TH2 - Designing out crime 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton (P/2019/0616)
	6 Goodrington Road SW, Paignton (P/2019/0811)
	7 Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2019/0992)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

11 November 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Dudley, Hill, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas, Bye and Doggett 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Morey and David Thomas) 

 

 
46. Apologies for absence  

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups, 
the membership of the meeting had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Bye and Doggett instead of Councillors Barbara Lewis and Dart 
respectively. 
 

47. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Committee held on 14 October 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

48. Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton (P/2019/0616)  
 
The Committee considered an application for redevelopment of main farm site to 
establish quality farm visitor attraction. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Leon Butler addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning and Transport to 

grant conditional approval subject to further negotiations in respect of 
whether the applicant could entertain a revised siting of the animal barn, (if 
not grant permission for the scheme as submitted) to include the conditions 
set out in the submitted report and the receipt of revised parking details, with 
the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport; and 

 

(ii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport, 
including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 11 November 2019 
 

 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of this application, Councillor Doggett declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as a member of the RSPB). 
 

49. Goodrington Road SW, Paignton (P/2019/0811)  
 
The Committee considered an application for installation of a 20 metre high street 
works pole with 9 antennas, 6 equipment cabinets and ancillary development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Clair Flower addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Deferred for further negotiations with regard to revised siting of the new 
equipment, perceived negative health implications and their impact on the 
neighbouring business, further information on the timescale for the removal of the 
existing antennae equipment and correct resolution of the legal notices. 
 

50. Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2019/0992)  
 
The Committee considered an application for alteration and extension to the 
Emergency Department and associated works. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the 

Assistant Director for Planning and Transport, including those set out in the 
submitted report; and 

 
(ii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


